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◼ Solid operational performance in the first nine months of fiscal year 2020 despite the COVID-19 crisis 

◼ Financial results:  

o Slight increase (+0.36%) of the fair value of the portfolio over the quarter (at constant perimeter, 
excluding the amount of investments and disposals)  

o Consolidated net asset value of €60.40 per share (group share) 

o Consolidated net result of €2.01 per share (group share) 

o Consolidated EPRA earnings of €2.24 per share (group share) 

◼ Sound fundamentals of the real-estate operator activity (94% of rental income): 

o 65,000 m² let since the beginning of the year, a 90% increase compared to the 34,000 m² 
(excluding ZIN) signed in the first nine months of 2019 

o Operating portfolio: 

▪ Stable and solid occupancy rate of 94.5% 
▪ Long average weighted duration of leases (up to next break) of 7.1 years 
▪ Rents collection year to date at 98.4%  

o Ongoing developments (±17% of fair value): 

▪ Developments under control with limited delays linked to COVID  
▪ Stringent occupancy risk management: pre-letting rate at 81% 

o Asset rotation: 

▪ 99-year leasehold on the Blue Tower granted (October 2nd,  2020) at fair value generating a 
net capital gain of some €22 million (based on the investment value) and an unleveraged 
IRR on the investment of 7.1% 

◼ Anticipating changes with coworking (6% of rental income) and workspace as a service: 

o Occupancy rate of mature spaces of 66% 

o Year to date recovery rate for monthly invoices: 99.6% 

o Belux network under development, currently 26,000 m² in operation  

◼ Healthy financial structure, the Blue Tower transaction contributed to : 

o Significant decrease of the Loan-to-Value ratio to 37.15%  

o Cover the financing needs until the end of Q2 2022 

◼ EPRA earnings outlook and dividend forecast: 

o Limited impact of the COVID-19 pandemic crisis on the results of the first nine months of the 
2020 fiscal year  

o EPRA earnings forecast for the 2020 fiscal year estimated at €2.76 per share (group share), 
following the Blue Tower transaction 

o Dividend forecast for the 2020 fiscal year confirmed at €2.24 gross per share not held by the 
group, interim dividend of €1.68 gross per share not held by the group payable in December 
2020 
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Consolidation basis: 

The Befimmo businesses are presented in this press release by business sector (real-estate operator and coworking). The results 

presented in € per share are calculated based on the average number of shares not held by the group as at 30 September 2020. It 

concerns 27,052,443 shares. 

 

Real-estate and financial indicators: 

The definitions of Befimmo’s real-estate indicators are described in Appendix 2 to the Half-yearly Financial Report 2020. They are 

identified in a footnote the first time they occur. Befimmo has fully committed to standardising its financial and social-responsibility 

reporting - with a view to improving the quality and comparability of the information - by adopting the EPRA reporting guidelines. 

 

Alternative Performance Measures :  

The Alternative Performance Measures (APM) guidelines of the European Securities Markets Authority (ESMA) have been applicable 

since 3 July 2016. The APMs used in this press release are identified in a footnote the first time they occur. The full list of APMs, with 

their definitions, purpose and relevant reconciliation tables are set out in Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 to this press release and are 

published on Befimmo’s website (www.befimmo.be). 

http://www.befimmo.be/fr/investisseurs/publications/alternative-performance-measures


 

 

 

The first 9 months of 2020 were marked by the 

COVID-19 pandemic, which affected the whole 

world at all levels. 

 

After a period of compulsory teleworking starting 

mid-March 2020, customers had been returning to 

their offices in increasing numbers since mid-May. 

After the close of the third quarter of the 2020 fiscal 

year more stringent measures have been put in 

place in Belgium in order to manage the second 

wave of the COVID-19 outbreak.  

 

Today, the offices and coworking spaces remain 

open but teleworking is recommended when 

possible. Restaurants and bars are closed for a 

period of 4 weeks as from October 19th 2020.  

 

Befimmo's attention remains first and foremost 

focused on the health and safety of its staff, 

customers and all other stakeholders, while 

safeguarding the Group's business and the 

continuity of the services it provides to its 

customers. In addition to the measures1 

implemented in the portfolio over the last months, a 

health and safety charter and label will be shared 

with our clients and suppliers in the coming weeks 

in order to work on our shared responsibility to 

guarantee COVID proof environments for all our 

stakeholders. 

 

The results over the first 9 months are solid and 

remain limitedly impacted by the ongoing sanitary 

crisis.  

 

The main impact is currently: 

- Real-estate operator  

(94% of rental income): 

o slowdown of letting market, most 

corporates postpone decisions 

until they may have a more clear 

vision on the consequences of the 

COVID-19 crisis, letting activity in 

the Befimmo portfolio is however 

still exceeding last years’ level for 

the same period; 

o more focus on facilities and items 

such as quality of the air;  

o developments slightly delayed 

(currently estimated at 6 months). 

                                                           
1 Consult the video here: https://vimeo.com/413622686.   

- Coworking 

(6% of rental income): 

o the demand for private offices for 

20 to 30 people is postponed; 

o some demand for flex and start 

offices. 

 

As at 22 October 2020, some 98.4% of rents due for 

the first nine months of the fiscal year have been 

collected (real-estate operator). For the coworking 

activity, the recovery rate for monthly invoices issued 

for the first nine months is 99.6%. 

 

In terms of asset rotation, Befimmo has been able to 

deliver on promise by closing the Blue Tower 

transaction early October. The deal, generating a net 

capital gain of some €22 million (based on the 

investment value) and an unleveraged IRR on the 

investment of 7.1%, confirms the relevance of the 

valuation of Befimmo’s real-estate assets in these 

uncertain times. It’s a clear sign of continued 

investor appetite for the Brussels office market 

which is known to be a resilient market in times of 

crisis. In 2020 and 2021 Befimmo intends to pursue 

an active rotation policy of assets that have reached 

maturity, amongst them buildings with a good 

prospect of crystallization of value.  

 

Befimmo's sound fundamentals; a quality CBD 

portfolio, a high and stable occupancy rate of 94.5%, 

a long duration of leases of 7.1 years and first-class 

tenants, provide a solid operational base. 

 

The long-term impact of the ongoing sanitary crisis 

on office demand is still uncertain and it is likely that 

many companies will be looking more carefully at 

their costs and at flexibility. A new balance between 

an increase in the number of m² needed for social 

distancing and a reduction in the number of m² 

linked to the increase in teleworking has yet to be 

defined. Befimmo is ready to respond to these two 

contradictory trends thanks to the quality of its 

assets and its range of offers covering solutions 

going from long term leases to flexible contracts 

combined with services and facilities.  

 

The consolidated EPRA earnings amounts to €2.24 

per share (group share) as at 30 September 2020.  

 

The consolidated EPRA earnings forecast for the 

2020 fiscal year is estimated at €2.76 per share 

(group share), following the Blue Tower transaction.  

https://vimeo.com/413622686


 

 

 

All other things being equal, the Board of Directors 

confirms the 2020 dividend forecast of €2.24 gross 

per share not held by the group. The Company 

confirms, after three quarters of the fiscal year, the 

distribution of an interim dividend which amounts to 

€1.68 gross per share not held by the group, payable 

in December 2020. 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 

Beginning October 20202, Befimmo granted a 99-year leasehold on the Blue Tower for a total amount of about 

€112 million. The Blue Tower, located in the Louise area of Brussels, is a multi-tenant office building which entered in 

the Befimmo portfolio in 2013. The asset was then valued at €78.5 million, which corresponded to a gross initial yield 

of 6.9%. 

 

This operation was executed at the IFRS fair value as defined by the independent real-estate expert, thus confirming 

the relevance of the valuation of Befimmo’s real-estate assets in these uncertain times. It generates a net capital gain 

of some €22 million (based on the investment value), the gross exit yield amounts to 5.3% and the unleveraged IRR on 

the investment amounts to 7.1%.  

 

As at 30 September 2020, the building is placed in the category “Assets held for sale” and is therefore excluded from 

the calculation of the real-estate indicators. However, for the analysis of the results, the asset is still included in the 

perimeter as revenues were perceived until the closing of the transaction.  

 

 

 

 

                                                           
2 The press releases regarding the announcement and the closing of the transaction can be consulted on the Befimmo website: 

https://www.befimmo.be/en/investors/publications?type=21.  

https://www.befimmo.be/en/investors/publications?type=21


 

 

 

 

During the first nine months of the fiscal year, Befimmo contracted new leases and renewals for a surface area of 

64,945 m² (of which 18,970 m² of leases concluded with Silversquare), an increase of 90% compared to the 34,269 m² 

contracted during the same period in fiscal year 2019 (excluding the letting of the office part of the 70,000 m² ZIN 

project).  

 

▪  

o Guimard (Brussels, Leopold district): signature of 3 new leases (1,800 m²), 86% of the office space is 

now let.  

o Vital (Flanders): signature of a lease renewal (3,150 m²) for a 6/9 term.  

▪ 

o Quatuor (Brussels, North area) : 3,950 m² pre-let to a major corporate client for a 6/9 term. 

Quatuor is currently pre-let for 49% 

 

 

 

  

                                                           
3  In accordance with the definitions, leases are not reflected in the real estate indicators until the lease has started. 



 

 

 

 

In the Befimmo portfolio the take-up of space was impacted in a limited way by the COVID-19 crisis over the first nine 

months of 2020. Activity on the overall letting market has slowed down and, in view of the second wave of the 

COVID-19 outbreak, corporates currently postpone occupation decisions. They are more demanding in terms of 

quality, location, services and flexibility. Given the quality of its portfolio and the flexibility of the “hybrid offering”, 

Befimmo and Silversquare are well placed to meet those needs. 

  30.09.2020 31.12.2019 

“Spot” occupancy rate of properties available for lease(a) 94.5% 94.4% 

EPRA Vacancy Rate(b)  2.8% 4.1% 

 (a)  This is a real-estate indicator.  
(b)  This is an EPRA indicator. For more information, please consult Appendix 3 to this press release.  

 

The occupancy rate of properties available for lease remains high at 94.5% at 30 September 2020. In accordance with 

the definitions, future signed leases are not taken into account in the calculation of the occupancy rate.  

 

  30.09.2020 31.12.2019 

Weighted average duration of current leases up to next break(a) 7.1 years 7.1 years 

Weighted average duration of current leases up to final expiry(a) 7.7 years 7.8 years 

 (a)  This is a real-estate indicator. For more information, please refer to Appendix 2 of this press release. 

 

In accordance with the definitions, future signed leases are not taken into account in the calculation of the occupancy 

rate. 

  



 

 

 
  

 

Public sector 

Weighted 
average 

duration up to 
next break (in 

years) 

Percentage of the 
gross current 

rent from lease 
agreements (in 

%)  

Rating  

Federal  49.2% AA (rating S&P) 

Flemish Region  2.3% AA (rating Fitch) 

Belgian public sector 8.6 51.5%  

European Commission  3.7% AAA (Rating S&P) 

European Parliament  4.0% AAA (Rating S&P) 

Representations  1.5% -  

European public sector 4.4 9.3%   

Total public-sector tenants 7.9 60.8%   

      
 

Private sector - top 5 

Weighted 
average 

duration up to 
next break (in 

years) 

Percentage of the 
gross current 

rent from lease 
agreements (in 

%) 

Rating S&P 

Deloitte Services & Investments NV  5.9% - 

BNP Paribas and affiliated companies  5.1% A+ 

Docler Holding   2.7% - 

Beobank (Crédit Mutuel Nord Europe)  2.6% A+ 

McKinsey & Company  1.5% - 

Total private-sector top-5 tenants 8.1 17.8% 
 

      
 

Other tenants 

Weighted 
average 

duration up to 
next break (in 

years) 

Percentage of the 
gross current 

rent from lease 
agreements (in 

%) 

 

±210 tenants 4.1 21.5%  

Total of portfolio 7.1 100.0%  

                                                           
4 The proportions are expressed on the basis of the gross current rent from lease agreements as at 30 September 2020. 
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Befimmo is aware of the challenges that some of its customers are facing and is monitoring the situation responsibly 

on a case-by-case basis. For most tenants in the retail sector (accounting for about 1% of consolidated rental 

income), rent rebates were granted for the duration of the first lockdown and are currently being extended due to 

the ongoing health crisis. For around 35 office tenants seriously affected by the crisis, deferred payments were 

allowed for the second to fourth quarter and the rents were monthlyized. These rent deferrals currently amount to 

around €0.8 million. Overall demands for renegotiations of leases terms remain the exception. 

 

As at 22 October 2020, some 98.4% of rents due for the first nine months of the fiscal year have been collected; this 

percentage is in line with the figure for the same date last year, and a limited proportion of late payments are directly 

related to the COVID-19 crisis.  

 

Offices 
Change over the 

quarter(a) 

(in %) 

Proportion of 
portfolio(b) 

(30.09.2020) 
(in %) 

Fair value 
(30.09.2020) 
(in € million) 

Fair value 
(31.12.2019) 
(in € million) 

Brussels CBD and similar(c)  0.05% 44.5% 1 303.2 1 346.1 

Brussels decentralised -1.67% 2.8%  82.5  83.2 

Brussels periphery -0.49% 4.1%  120.1  121.1 

Flanders -0.22% 14.7%  430.3  474.9 

Wallonia 0.45% 8.0%  233.6  230.6 

Luxembourg city -0.12% 4.8%  141.3  138.6 

Properties available for lease -0.06% 78.8% 2 311.0 2 394.5 

Properties that are being constructed or 
developed for own account in order to be 
leased 

2.60% 16.6%  487.2  394.1 

Investment properties(d) 0.38% 95.5% 2 798.2 2 788.6 

Properties held for sale(e)  -0.22% 4.5% 133.3 - 

Total 0.36% 100.0%  2 931.5 2 788.6 

 (a)  The change over the quarter is the change in fair value between 30 June 2020 and 30 September 2020 (excluding the amount of investments). 
(b)  The proportion of portfolio is calculated on the basis of the fair value of the portfolio as at 30 September 2020. 
(c)  Including the Brussels airport zone, in which the Gateway building is situated. 
(d)  Excluding rights of use IFRS 16. 
(e) Amongst other buildings, the Blue Tower building is included in this category as the closing of the transaction occurred on 2 October 2020, after 

closing of the quarter. 

 

  

                                                           
5   These values are established in application of the IAS 40 standard which requires investment properties to be booked at “fair value”. The fair value 

of a building is its investment value, including registration fees and other transaction costs (also known as "deed-in-hands value") as calculated by 

an independent expert, minus a standard allowance of 10% (Flanders) or 12.5% (Wallonia and Brussels) for buildings with an investment value of 

less than €2.5 million, and 2.5% for buildings with an investment value of more than €2.5 million. This 2.5% allowance represents the average 

transaction costs actually paid in these transactions and is derived from an analysis by independent experts of a large number of transactions 

observed on the market. This accounting treatment is detailed in the press release issued by BeAMA on 8 February 2006 and confirmed in the 

press release of the BE-REIT Association of 10 November 2016. This rule is also applied for determining the fair value of property located in the 

Grand Duchy of Luxembourg 



 

 

As at 30 September 2020, the fair value of the portfolio was €2,931.5 million, as against €2,788.6 million as at 

31 December 2019.  

This change in value (excluding rights of use IFRS 16) incorporates:  

▪ the renovation or redevelopment (investments) works carried out in the portfolio;  

▪ the changes in fair value booked to the income statement (IAS 40). 

 

At constant perimeter, the value of the portfolio (excluding the amount of investments) slightly increased during the 

first nine months of the fiscal year (change of +0.37% or €10.9 million). As at 30 September 2020 the Blue Tower the 

building is placed in the category “Assets held for sale” (since the transaction took place on October 2nd, 2020) along 

with some other assets. 

 

The experts point out that the valuations as at 30 September 2020 are reported on the basis of "significant valuation 

uncertainty" as provided for in the RICS guidelines6.  

 

 

 

  30.09.2020 31.12.2019 

Gross initial yield on properties available for lease (a) 5.2% 5.4% 

Gross potential yield on properties available for lease (a) 5.5% 5.6% 

Gross initial yield on investment properties 4.4% 4.6% 

EPRA Net Initial Yield (NIY) 4.7% 4.9% 

EPRA Topped-up NIY 5.1% 5.1% 

(a) Taking into account the properties that are being constructed or developed for own account in order to be leased, but excluding the IFRS 16 rights 

of use. 

Over the first nine months of the fiscal year, Befimmo invested €118.8 million (of which €44.8 million in the 3rd 

quarter of 2020) in its portfolio. All projects have a BREEAM "Excellent" or "Outstanding" certification in the Design 

phase.  

 

As proven in the past, Befimmo has always attached great importance to the management of its development 

pipeline. Particular attention is paid to the analysis of the market before launching projects at risk of occupancy and 

to maximizing the pre-let rate before work begins. Currently, the pre-letting rate7 of office projects amounted to 81%. 

 

For more information on the projects, please refer to pages 13 and 14 of the Half-yearly Financial Report 2020.  

  

                                                           
6  Royal Institute For Chartered Surveyors. 

7  Calculated on the office portion of ongoing committed projects, excluding coworking. 

https://www.befimmo.be/sites/default/files/imce/publications/befimmo_sa_-_halfyearly_financial_report_2020_-_uk_-_final.pdf
https://www.befimmo.be/sites/default/files/imce/publications/befimmo_sa_-_halfyearly_financial_report_2020_-_uk_-_final.pdf


 

 

 

 

Due to the COVID-19 crisis the contribution of Quatuor, ZIN and Paradis Express to Befimmo's EPRA earnings is 

delayed (up to 2022-2024)  since the hand-over of the projects will suffer a delay currently estimated at around 6 

months, and some increase of their cost.  

 

 

https://vimeo.com/470720165

https://vimeo.com/470720165


 

 

 

Silversquare now operates seven coworking spaces in Brussels and the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg.  

The coworking business accounted for about 6% of Befimmo's consolidated rental income as at 30 September 2020. 

While the proportion of coworking activity in consolidated income will remain relatively low until 2023, the 

attractiveness and flexibility of the Befimmo and Silversquare “hybrid offering” are essential elements of tomorrow’s 

world of work. 

 

The overview of the coworking spaces can be found on page page 16 of the Half-yearly Financial Report 2020.  

 

 

 

 

  
Number of 

occupied desks 
(A) 

Number of 
available desks 

(B) 

Occupancy rate 
(A/B) 

« Mature » coworking spaces a) 214 326 66% 

All coworking spaces 1 462 3 028 48% 

(a)  A space is considered as mature after 3 years of existence.  

The occupancy rate of the mature spaces was 66% as at 30 September 2020. The number of occupied desks in the 

category “mature coworking spaces” decreases due to the transfer of the Europe and Stéphanie spaces to the “non-

mature” category following their extensions, the move of members to new spaces (mainly the Bailli) and the effect of 

the COVID-19 crisis. 

The recent openings of the “Zaventem” and “Bailli” spaces have an impact on the total occupancy rate, which stood 

at 48% as at 30 September 2020. It should be noted that the perimeter of mature and total spaces changes from 

period to period due to the fact that Silversquare is in a development phase. 

https://www.befimmo.be/sites/default/files/imce/publications/befimmo_sa_-_halfyearly_financial_report_2020_-_uk_-_final.pdf


 

The second wave of the ongoing health crisis has impacted the coworking activity resulting overall in postponed 

decisions with the regards to take-up of private offices for 20 to 30 people while a slight increase of the demand for 

flex and start office has been noticed. 

 

With the aim of cementing members’ loyalty, the membership fees for "fully flex" and for "dedicated desks" in the 

"open space" of the coworking centres (13.5% of consolidated rental income) were cancelled for the month of April. 

Furthermore, specific concessions are granted on a case-by-case basis according to the situation of the members 

concerned. 

 

The recovery rate for monthly invoices issued for the first nine months is 99.6%. There is no material increase of 

doubtful debtors since the beginning of the year. 
 

69% of revenues for the first nine months of 2020 are generated in "private offices" used by small and medium sized 

companies which have a higher resilience potential than "flex desks". 

 

 

Befimmo and Silversquare continue the development of the Belux network, anticipating the changes in the ways of 

working and living. With their full range of offers, covering solutions going from long term leases to flexible 

contracts combined with services and facilities, Befimmo and Silversquare are able to meet the needs of modern 

day office users.   

 

The overview of the coworking spaces planned can be found on page 16 of the Half-yearly Financial Report 2020. 

  

https://www.befimmo.be/sites/default/files/imce/publications/befimmo_sa_-_halfyearly_financial_report_2020_-_uk_-_final.pdf


 

 

 

 

  30.09.2020 31.12.2019 

Number of shares issued 28 445 971 28 445 971 

Number of shares not held by the group 27 052 443 27 052 443 

Average number of shares not held by the group during the period = calculation basis 27 052 443 25 676 219 

 

 

 

  (in € per share) (in € million) 
Number  of shares not 

held by the group 

Net asset value as at 31 December 2019 (group share) 59.29 1 603.9 27 052 443 

Other elements of comprehensive income - 
actuarial gains and losses on pension obligations 

  - 0.3   

Valuation of the put option held by minority shareholders, net of 
profit attributable to non-controlling interests 

  - 0.7   

Final dividend of the 2019 fiscal year (distributed in May 2020)   - 23.3   

Net result (group share) as at 30 September 2020    54.3   

Net asset value as at 30 September 2020 (group share) 60.40 1 633.9 27 052 443 

 

  30.09.2020 31.12.2019 

EPRA NAV (in € per share) (group share) 62.50 60.80 

EPRA NNNAV (in € per share) (group share) 59.40 58.54 

 

The calculation methods of the EPRA NAV and NNNAV are detailed in appendix 3 of this press release.  

 

 

 

Compared with the first nine months of 2019, the scope changed mainly following the granting of a leasehold on the 

Pavilion building in April 2019, the private placement and the optional stock dividend of December 2019, and the 

resulting increase in the number of shares outstanding with 1,473,229. The average number of shares not held by the 

group amounts to 27,052,443 as at 30 September 2020. 

 

Please note that the closing of the transaction of the Blue Tower (granting of a 99-year leasehold on the building) 

occurred on 2 October 2020. Therefore it has no impact on the scope. 

 



 

 

(in € thousand) 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 

Net rental result 100 765 101 769 

Net rental result excluding spreading 99 646 100 916 

Spreading of gratuities/concessions 1 119  853 

Net property charges(a) -10 249 -9 692 

Property operating result 90 516 92 077 

Corporate overheads -11 818 -10 671 

Other operating income & charges -1 119 - 825 

Operating result before result on portfolio 77 580 80 580 

Operating margin(a) 77.0% 79.2% 

Gains or losses on disposals of investment properties - 12 962 

Net property result(a) 77 580 93 543 

Financial result (excl. changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities)(a) -14 956 -17 871 

Corporate taxes - 775 - 846 

Deferred taxes  - 301 - 308 

Net result before changes in fair value of investment properties and financial assets 

and liabilities(a) 
61 548 74 518 

   

Changes in fair value of investment properties  10 725 85 214 

Changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities -16 417 -44 922 

Changes in fair value of investment properties & financial assets and liabilities  -5 691 40 291 

   

Net result 55 857 114 809 

EPRA earnings 61 849 64 307 

 
    

Net result (in € per share)  2.06 4.49 

EPRA earnings (in € per share)  2.29 2.51 

 (a)  This is an Alternative Performance Measure. For more information, please consult Appendix 2 to this press release. 

 

 



 

 

The total net rental result slightly decreased (-1.0%) in relation to the same period last year. This is explained by the 

combined effect of the receipt of compensation (related to anticipated end of leases) and rent increases, offset by the 

absence of compensation received in 2019 and the loss of income linked to the granting in 2019 of a 99-year 

leasehold on the Pavilion building. The like-for-like net rental result is down -2.2% compared with last year, following 

renegotiations and the expiry of leases in various buildings, notably in the CBD. Note that part of the Central Gate 

building was vacated during this year: renovation work on the concerned floors is under way and 80% of this space is 

already pre-let.  

 

Net real-estate charges are up by €0.6 million. This rise is mainly explained by an increase in agency commissions 

related to leases agreed during the year, the other costs remaining stable over the two comparable periods.  

 

EPRA like-for-like net rental growth was -1.6% as at 30 September 2020.  

 

Overheads were €11.8 million as against €10.7 million for the same period last year. This change is due mainly to 

higher ICT costs and additional FTE’s. 

 

The operating result before result on portfolio was €77.6 million compared with €80.6 million the same period last 

year.  

 

The financial result (excluding changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities) was -€15.0 million as 

against -€17.9 million for the same period last year. The decrease in financial charges is related mainly to a capital loss 

on the restructuring of an assignment of credit at fixed rate linked to the sale of the Pavilion building recorded in 

2019. The average (annualised) financing cost remains stable at 2.0% after it was secured over time.  

 

The drop in the net result, to €55.9 million at 30 September 2020 from €114.8 million at 30 September 2019, is 

explained mainly by slighter increase of the fair value of the investment properties (€10.7 million) compared to a more 

important variation of €85.2 million in the same period last year. 

 

EPRA earnings were €61.8 million as against €64.3 million for the same period last year. EPRA earnings per share were 

€2.29 in relation to €2.51 as at 30 September 2019, mainly due to the dilutive effect of the private placement of 

1,266,300 shares completed in December 2019. The net result per share amounted to €2.06, compared with €4.49 per 

share for the same period last year. 

 

 

The turnover of the coworking business was €5.9 million over the first 9 months of the year, compared to €5.0 million 

for the same period last year. Due to the impact of COVID-19, the growth in turnover at the end of September is 

below expectations. The contribution of the coworking activity to the consolidated EPRA earnings is negative at  

-€0.05 per share. This is explained by the fact that the activity is in a development phase in an economic context 

penalized by the COVID-19 crisis.  

 

 

Consolidated net rental result was €105.9 million, a slight decrease (-0.9%) compared with the same period last year. 

The net result (group share) was €54.3 million. The consolidated EPRA earnings per share were €2.24 per share as 

against €2.54 at 30 September 2019.  

 



 

 

▪ Confirmed credit facilities for a total amount of €1,462 million (71.4% of which were bank loans), 

€1,160 million of which were in use. The volume of unused lines is determined on the basis of the Company’s 

liquidity criteria, taking account of the maturities of the financing agreements and commitments planned for 

the coming years; 

▪ Use of the short-term commercial paper programme up to €350 million;  

▪ 93.9% of total borrowings at fixed rates (including IRS); 

▪ An average (annualised) financing cost (including hedging margin and costs) of 2.0% for the first 9 months 

of the year, stable compared to 2.0% as at 31 December 2019;  

▪ A weighted average duration of the debt of 4.6 years (as against 4.4 years as at 31 December 2019) and 4.8 

years including a €60 million financing signed after close; 

▪ A debt ratio of 43.6% (compared with 42.7% as at 31 December 2019). Including the disposal of the Blue 

Tower the debt ratio would be 41.5%; 

▪ An LTV ratio of 39.5% (compared with 39.0% as at 31 December 2019). Including the disposal of the Blue 

Tower the LTV would be 37.15%; 

▪ A hedge ratio8 of 95.6% (compared with 102.3% as at 31 December 2019). 

 

▪ A private placement of €10 million for 15 years; 

▪ After the closing of the quarter the company extended a bank financing for €60 million of which €30 million 

until end of August 2025 and the remaining €30 million until end of August 2027. 

 

In this uncertain context due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company continued working to strengthen its financial 

structure. All other things being equal, the Company has covered its financing needs until the end of Q2 2022 (taking 

into account the Blue Tower transaction). 

 

▪ Placement of a transaction with both a receiver and payer swap to extend an existing swap from February 

2028 till February 2032 for a notional of €25 million; 
▪ Restructuring of an existing payer swap to extend the maturity from July 2028 till January 2031 for a notional 

of €25 million; 

▪ Restructuring of an existing payer swap to extend the maturity from January 2028 till July 2040 for a 

notional of €30 million. 

 

 

The COVID-19 pandemic has caused tensions on the financial markets. Spreads on the debt markets have increased 

significantly. The impact of this development on Befimmo is limited by means of the duration of the financing in 

place.  

Moreover, the short-term commercial paper market is also experiencing some tensions resulting in lower volumes of 

investment and higher margins. All of Befimmo's short-term commercial paper is covered by long-term bank back-up 

lines.    

 

 

 

                                                           
8  Hedge ratio = (nominal fixed-rate borrowings + notional rate of IRS and CAPs)/total borrowings. This ratio takes into account CAP-type optional 

hedging instruments that are close to maturity (July 2020) and that have become off-market as a result of the fall in interest rates (i.e. two CAP 

positions for a total notional amount of €55 million at hedging interest rates of 0.50% and 0.85%). Excluding these instruments, the hedge ratio 

would be 97.2% as at 31 December 2019. 



 

 

The consolidated EPRA earnings forecast for the 2020 fiscal year is estimated at €2.76 per share (group share), 

following the Blue Tower transaction.  

 

All other things being equal, the Board of Directors confirms the 2020 dividend forecast of €2.24 gross per share not 

held by the group. The Company confirms, after three quarters of the fiscal year, the distribution of an interim 

dividend which amounts to €1.68 gross per share not held by the group, payable in December 2020. 

 

  30.09.2020 31.12.2019 

Closing price (in €) 38.15 54.10 

Asset value (in € per share) 60.40 59.29 

Premium or discount compared to the asst value -36.8% -18.8% 

Return on share price(a) -27.6% 18.7% 

(a) Calculated over a 12-month period ending at the closing of the fiscal year, taking into account the gross dividend reinvestment, if any, and the 

optional dividend participation. 

 

In October 2020, Befimmo announced that it has entrusted Kepler Cheuvreux with the task of implementing a 

liquidity contract relating to its ordinary shares admitted to trading on Euronext Brussels (Code ISIN BE0003678894). 

This agreement provides for the purchase and sale by Kepler Cheuvreux of Befimmo shares.  

 

The purpose of the liquidity contract is to support the liquidity of the Befimmo shares listed on Euronext Brussels. 

 

The press releases regarding the announcement and the updates of the liquidity contract can be consulted on the 

Befimmo website: https://www.befimmo.be/en/investors/publications?type=605.  

 

 

The Board of Directors took note of the resignation of Mr. Benoît Godts, effective September 1, 2020.  

The Board of Directors has co-opted Mr Amand-Benoît D'Hondt (subject to the approval of the FSMA), as a Director 

linked to a shareholder, in order to provide a temporary replacement for Mr Benoît Godts and to continue his 

mandate until the next General Meeting. 

 

Amand-Benoît D'Hondt has an international background and extensive experience in real estate, corporate finance and 

law. He is Head of Indirect, Alternative & Healthcare Investments at AG Real Estate since 2015 and, as such, is 

responsible for the management and growth of a property portfolio in several countries. He also holds various mandates 

in companies in which AG Real Estate is invested. Amand-Benoît D’Hondt started his career in 2001 as a lawyer in the 

Corporate and Real Estate departments of Allen & Overy where he worked for 12 years. From 2013 to 2015, he was COO 

& General Counsel of DTH Capital, a joint venture between Eastbridge and AG Real Estate based in New York and 

active in the redevelopment of office and residential properties. Amand-Benoît D'Hondt holds a master in law from UCL, 

an MBA from Vlerick Business School and an LLM from Columbia University. 

 

We would like to thank Mr Godts for his contribution to the work of the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee 

throughout his long tenure .   

https://www.befimmo.be/en/investors/publications?type=605


 

 

 

Payment of the interim(a) dividend of the 2020 fiscal year on presentation of 
coupon No 40 

  

- Ex-date Wednesday 16 December 2020 

- Record date Thursday 17 December 2020 

- Payment date Friday 18 December 2020 

Publication of the annual results as at 31 December 2020 Thursday 18 February 2021(b)  

Online publication of the Annual Financial Report 2020 Friday 26 March 2021 

Ordinary General Meeting of the fiscal year closing as at 31 December 2020 Tuesday 27 April 2021 

Payment of the final(c) dividend of the 2020 fiscal year on presentation of coupon 
No 41 

  

- Ex-date Wednesday 5 May 2021 

- Record date Thursday 6 May 2021 

- Payment date Friday 7 May 2021 

(a) Subject to a decision of the Board of Directors.  
(b) Publication after closing of the stock market. 
(c) Subject to a decision of the Ordinary General Meeting. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

http://www.befimmo.be/


 

 

 

  30.09.2020 30.09.2019 

I. (+) Rental income 106 182 107 040 

III. (+/-) Charges linked to letting - 303 - 251 

NET RENTAL RESULT 105 879 106 789 

IV. (+) Recovery of property charges 12 370 8 544 

V. (+) Recovery of rental charges and taxes normally paid by tenants on let 
properties 

23 352 23 136 

VII. (-) Rental charges and taxes normally paid by tenants on let  
     properties 

-29 469 -26 894 

VIII. (+/-) Other revenue and charges for letting 2 005  504 

PROPERTY RESULT 114 137 112 079 

IX. (-) Technical costs -13 200 -9 003 

X. (-) Commercial costs - 628 - 416 

XI. (-) Charges and taxes on unlet properties -1 799 -1 933 

XII. (-) Property management costs -2 265 -2 054 

XIII. (-) Other property charges -6 247 -4 517 

  (+/-) Property charges -24 138 -17 922 

PROPERTY OPERATING RESULT 89 998 94 157 

XIV. (-) Corporate overheads -13 766 -12 036 

XV. (+/-) Other operating income and charges - 588 - 825 

OPERATING RESULT BEFORE RESULT ON PORTFOLIO 75 644 81 295 

XVI. (+/-) Gains and losses on disposals of investment properties - 12 962 

XVIII. (+/-) Changes in fair value of investment properties 11 514 85 888 

OPERATING RESULT 87 158 180 146 

XX. (+) Financial income  548  518 

XXI. (-) Net interest charges -14 755 -14 467 

XXII. (-) Other financial charges -1 829 -4 210 

XXIII. (+/-) Changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities -16 417 -44 922 

  (+/-) Financial result -32 452 -63 081 

PRE-TAX RESULT 54 706 117 064 

XXV. (-) Corporation tax -1 080 -1 169 

  (+/-) Taxes -1 080 -1 169 

NET RESULT 53 626 115 896 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (group share) 54 336 115 477 

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS - 710  419 

       

BASIC NET RESULT AND DILUTED (in € per share) 2.01 4.51 

       

Other comprehensive income - actuarial gains and losses  
- pension liabilities 

- 323 -1 671 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 53 303 114 225 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (group share) 54 013 113 805 

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS - 710  419 

 



 

 

ASSETS 30.09.2020 31.12.2019 

I. Non-current assets 2 899 234 2 861 689 

A. Goodwill  23 629  23 629 

B. Intangible assets  2 882  1 729 

C. Investment properties 2 845 593 2 814 822 

  Fair value of portfolio (Silversquare excluded) 2 800 242 2 790 778 

  Right of use - Fair value of Silversquare leases   45 351  24 044 

D. Other property, plant and equipment  14 988  10 948 

E. Non-current financial assets  8 845  7 296 

F.  Finance lease receivables  3 298  3 265 

II. Current assets  182 731  50 563 

A. Properties held for sale  133 321 - 

B. Current financial assets  1 173  12 763 

C. Finance lease receivables   145   142 

D. Trade receivables  43 274  31 535 

E. Tax receivables and other current assets   24  1 060 

F. Cash and cash equivalents   856  2 878 

G. Deferred charges and accrued income  3 937  2 184 

TOTAL ASSETS 3 081 964 2 912 251 
     

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 30.09.2020 31.12.2019 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1 633 946 1 603 872 

I. Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 1 633 946 1 603 872 

A. Capital  398 356  398 320 

B. Share premium account  861 905  861 905 

C. Reserves  319 349  231 434 

D. Net result for the fiscal year  54 336  112 213 

II. Non controlling interests - - 

LIABILITIES 1 448 018 1 308 379 

I. Non-current liabilities  926 308  696 157 

A. Provisions  1 855  1 471 

B. Non-current financial debts  849 828  637 567 

  a. Credit institution  383 032  201 446 

  c. Other  466 796  436 121 

C. Other non-current financial liabilities  63 659  46 455 

D. Trade debts and other non-current debts  9 974  9 974 

F. Deferred tax - liabilities   991   691 

II. Current liabilities  521 710  612 222 

A. Provisions  1 997  3 155 

B. Current financial debts  362 522  497 167 

  a. Credit institution  8 635  61 448 

  c. Other  353 886  435 719 

C. Other current financial liabilities   419 - 

D. Trade debts and other current debts  116 198  85 596 

E. Other current liabilities  2 744  3 872 

F. Accrued charges and deferred income  37 830  22 432 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3 081 964 2 912 251 

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

”

Alternative Performance 

Measure  
Definition  Use  

Net property charges  The sum of various property charges, net of amounts 

recoverable from tenants (corresponds to the sum of 

headings IV to XIII of the consolidated statement of total 

comprehensive income).  

Gives an overview of all net property 

charges.  

Other operating income 

and charges (excluding 

goodwill impairment)  

Heading XV ‘Other operating income and charges’ minus any 

goodwill impairment.  

Used to compare forecasts and actual 

figures in heading XV ‘Other 

operating income and charges’. Any 

goodwill impairment is not budgeted.  

Operating margin  ‘Operating result before result on portfolio’ divided by ‘Net 

rental result’.  

Used to assess the Company’s 

operating performance.  

Net property result  ‘Operating result before result on portfolio’ plus heading XVI 

‘Gains and losses on disposals of investment properties’.  

Used to identify the operating profit 

before changes in the fair value of 

investment property.  

Financial result (excluding 

changes in fair value of 

financial assets and 

liabilities)  

‘Financial result’ minus heading XXIII ‘Changes in fair value of 

financial assets and liabilities’. 

Used to compare forecasts and actual 

figures in the financial results.  

Net result before changes 

in fair value of investment 

properties and financial 

assets and liabilities  

‘Net result’ minus heading XVIII ‘Changes in fair value of 

investment property’ and heading XXIII ‘Changes in fair value 

of financial assets and liabilities’.  

Used to identify the net result before 

changes in the fair value of 

investment property and of the 

financial assets and liabilities.  

“Like-for-Like” net rental 

result  

Net rental result of properties available for lease at constant 

perimeter for two consecutive periods. The ‘Like-for-Like’ 

scope is calculated on the basis of the EPRA definition.  

Used to measure the change in rental 

income of properties available for 

lease at constant floor area for two 

consecutive periods.  

  

 

(in thousand €) 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 

Net rental result (A) 100 765 101 769 

Net rental result linked to changes in perimeter (B) 8 892 7 883 

Net rental result on properties not available for lease (C)   283 3 010 

Non-recurring element to extract from the "Like-for-Like" (D) 3 088  370 

Net rental result in « Like-for-Like » (A-B-C-D) 88 501 90 506 

 



 

 

(in thousand €) 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 

Net result (A) 55 857 114 809 

XVIII. Changes in fair value of investment properties (B) 10 725 85 214 

XXIII. Changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities (C) -16 417 -44 922 

Net result before changes in fair value of investment properties and financial 
assets and liabilities (A-B-C) 

61 548 74 518 

 

(in thousand €) 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 

Financial result (A) -31 372 -62 794 

XXIII. Changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities (B) -16 417 -44 922 

Financial result (excl. the changes in fair value of the financial assets and 
liabilities) (A-B) 

-14 956 -17 871 

 

(in thousand €) 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 

Operating result before result on portfolio 77 580 80 580 

XVI. Gains or losses on disposals of investment properties - 12 962 

Net property result 77 580 93 543 

 

(in thousand €) 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 

Operating result before result on portfolio (A) 77 580 80 580 

Net rental result (B) 100 765 101 769 

Operating margin (A/B) 77.0% 79.2% 

 

(in thousand €) 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 

XV. Other operating income and charges (A) -1 119 - 825 

Goodwill impairment (B) - - 

Other operating income and charges (excluding goodwill impairment) (A-B) -1 119 - 825 

 



 

 

(in thousand €) 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 

IV. Recovery of property charges 12 370 8 544 

V. Recovery of rental charges and taxes normally paid by tenants on let properties 23 824 22 767 

VII. Rental charges and taxes normally paid by tenants on let properties -24 309 -23 752 

VIII. Other revenue and charges for letting 2 005  504 

IX. Technical costs -13 200 -9 003 

X. Commercial costs - 628 - 413 

XI. Charges and taxes on unlet properties -1 799 -1 933 

XII. Property management costs -2 265 -2 054 

XIII. Other property charges -6 247 -4 352 

   

Net property charges -10 249 -9 692 

 

Alternative Performance 

Measure  
Definition  Use  

Loan-to-value (“LTV”)  Nominal financial debt minus balance sheet heading II.F. 

‘Cash and cash equivalents’, divided by the sum of balance 

sheet headings I.C. “Investment property” and II.A. 

‘Properties held for sale’. Nominal financial debts are the 

accounting financial debts excluding IFRS adjustments, in 

other words excluding the reassessment at fair value of 

financial assets and liabilities and the smoothing of debt 

issuance costs.  

This is the debt ratio calculated on 

the basis of the fair value of the 

property portfolio.  

Average (annualised) 

financing cost  

Annualised interest paid over the reporting period, 

including the credit margin, the cost of the hedging 

instruments and liquidity cost, divided by the average 

nominal financial debt over the period concerned.  

Used to measure the average cost of 

the Company’s financial debt.  

Return on shareholders’ 

equity (in € per share)  

The return obtained by an investor over a 12-month period 

ending at the close of the period, assuming the 

reinvestment of dividends and the participation in 

operations to strengthen the Company’s capital. The 

calculation is based on the average number of shares not 

held by the group over a 12-month period.  

Used to measure the profitability 

over 12 months (in €/share) of a 

shareholder’s investment on the 

basis of the value of shareholders’ 

equity.  

Return on shareholders' 

equity (in %)  

The internal rate of return earned by an investor over a 12-

month period ending at the close of the period, assuming 

the reinvestment of dividends and the participation in 

operations to strengthen the Company’s capital. The 

calculation is based on the average number of shares not 

held by the group over a 12-month period.  

Used to measure the profitability 

over 12 months (in %) of a 

shareholder’s investment on the 

basis of the value of shareholders’ 

equity.  

 



 

 

(in thousand €) 30.09.2020 31.12.2019 

Nominal financial debts (A) 1 159 644 1 090 344 

II. F. Cash and cash equivalents (B)  856 2 878 

      

I. C. Investment properties (D) 2 798 181 2 788 591 

II. A. Assets held for sale (E)  133 321 - 

Fair value of portfolio at the closing date (C = D+E) 2 931 502 2 788 591 

      

Loan-to-value (A-B)/C 39.5% 39.0% 

 

(in thousand €) 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 

Interest paid 17 113 22 137 

Annualised interest paid (A) 22 817 22 137 

Annualised nominal financial debts (B) 1 138 847 1 103 790 

Average (annualised) financing cost (A/B) 2.00% 2.01% 

 

  30.09.2020 31.12.2019 

Return on shareholders' equity (in € per share) 4,18 6.47 

Return on shareholders' equity (in %) 7.3% 11.6% 

 

 



 

  

 

 

(in € thousand) 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 

Net result IFRS  55 857 114 809 

Net result IFRS (in € per share)  2.06 4.49 

Adjustments to calculate EPRA earnings   

To exclude:   

I.    Changes in fair value of investment properties and properties held for sale  - 10 725 - 85 214 

II.   Result on disposals of investment properties - - 12 962 

VI.  Changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities and close-out costs 16 417 47 366 

VIII. Deferred tax in respect to EPRA adjustments 301 308 

EPRA earnings 61 849 64 307 

EPRA earnings (in € per share) 2.29 2.51 

 

 

(in € thousand) 30.09.2020 31.12.2019 

Estimated rental value (ERV) on vacant space (A) 3 288 5 166 

Estimated rental value (ERV) (B) 118 743 124 846 

EPRA Vacancy rate of properties available for lease (A)/(B) 2.8% 4.1% 

 

                                                           
9  The definitions of the EPRA indicators are published on pages 28 and 29 of this Report. Source: EPRA Best Practices (www.epra.com). 



 

 

(in € thousand) 30.09.2020 31.12.2019 

Investment properties and properties held for sale 2 931 502 2 788 591 

To exclude:     

Properties that are being constructed or developed for own account in order to be 
leased 

- 487 165 -394 130 

Properties held for sale - 133 321 - 

Properties available for lease 2 311 016 2 394 461 

To include:     

Allowance for estimated purchasers’ cost  58 336  60 089 

Investment value of properties available for lease (B) 2 369 352 2 454 550 

Annualised cash passing rental income  117 202  128 033 

To exclude:     

Property charges
(a)

 - 4 735 -6 915 

Annualised net rents (A)  112 467  121 118 

To include:     

Notional rent expiration of rent free periods or other lease incentives  8 106  3 383 

Topped-up annualised net rents (C)  120 573  124 501 

(in %)    

EPRA Net Initial Yield (A/B) 4.7% 4.9% 

EPRA Topped-up Net Initial Yield (C/B) 5.1% 5.1% 

(a) The scope of the property charges to be excluded for calculating the EPRA Net Initial Yield is defined in the EPRA Best Practices and does not 

correspond to “property charges” as presented in the consolidated IFRS accounts. 

 

 

 

(in € thousand) 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 

Net administrative and operating expenses in the income statement -22 360 -20 549 

III. (+/-) Rental charges - 294 - 213 

Net property charges -10 249 -9 692 

XIV. (-) Corporate overheads -11 818 -10 671 

XV. (+/-) Other operating income and charges -1 119 - 825 

Exclude:     

i. Impact of the spreading of gratuities 1 119  853 

EPRA costs (including direct vacancy costs) (A) -22 360 -20 549 

XI. (-) Charges and taxes on unlet properties 1 799 1 933 

EPRA costs (excluding direct vacancy costs) (B) -20 561 -18 616 

I. (+) Rental income 101 059 101 982 

Gross rental income (C) 101 059 101 982 

EPRA Cost ratio (including direct vacancy costs)(a) (A/C) 22.1% 20.1% 

EPRA Cost ratio (excluding direct vacancy costs)(a) (B/C) 20.3% 18.3% 

(b) This is an alternative performance measure.  

 

 



 

 

Segment 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 Evolution 

(in € thousand) 

Properties 
owned 

throughout  
2 

consecutive 
years 

Acquisitions Disposals Properties 
held for 

sale 

Properties that 
are being 

constructed or 
developed(a)  

Total net 
rental 

income(b) 

Properties 
owned 

throughout 2 
consecutive 

years 

Acquisitions Disposals Properties 
held for 

sale 

Properties that 
are being 

constructed or 
developed(a)  

Total net 
rental 

income(b) 

Properties 
owned 

throughout  
2 

consecutive 
years 

Brussels CBD and similar  42 193   544    3 176  2 417  48 330  46 241   1 536  3 122  1 709  52 608 -8.8% 

Brussels decentralised  4 725          4 725  3 176          3 176 48.8% 

Brussels periphery  6 402          6 402  5 420     145      5 565 18.1% 

Wallonia  8 079          8 079  7 795     -  1    7 795 3.6% 

Flanders  19 967       297    20 264  19 800   -  5  2 346    22 140 0.8% 

Luxembourg city  3 441          3 441  3 717      3 717 -7.4% 

Total  84 807   544 -  3 473  2 417  91 241  86 149 -  1 676  5 466  1 709  95 000 -1.6% 

Reconciliation to the 
consolidated IFRS 
income statement 

                    

Net rental income 
related to: 

                          

- Properties booked as 
financial leases  
(IFRS 16) 

          -  7           -  9   

- Non recurring element:            7 208            3 341   

Other property charges           - 7 925           - 6 255   

Property operating 
result in the 
consolidated IFRS 
income statement 

           90 516            92 077   

(a) These are properties that are being constructed or developed for own account in order to be leased. 
(b) The total “Net rental income” defined in EPRA Best Practices, reconciled with the consolidated IFRS income statement, corresponds to the “Property operating result” of the consolidated IFRS accounts. 

 



 

 

 

 

(in € thousand) 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 

Net result IFRS (group share)  54 336  115 477 

Net result IFRS (in € per share) (group share) 2.01 4.51 

Adjustments to calculate EPRA earnings     

To exclude:     

I.    Changes in fair value of investment properties and properties held for sale  - 10 411 - 85 401 

II.   Result on disposals of investment properties - - 12 962 

VI.  Changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities and close-out costs  16 417  47 366 

VIII. Deferred tax in respect of EPRA adjustments   301   308 

X. Adjustments for non-controlling interests -  100   72 

EPRA earnings (group share)  60 543  64 859 

EPRA earnings (in € per share) (group share) 2.24 2.54 

 

 

(in € thousand) 30.09.2020 31.12.2019 

Net asset value (group share) 1 633 946 1 603 872 

Net asset value (in € per share) (group share) 60.40 59.29 

To include:     

II. Revaluation at fair value of finance lease credit   109   115 

To exclude:     

IV. Fair value of financial instruments  55 602  39 984 

V. a. Deferred tax   991   691 

To include/exclude :    

Adjustments in respect of non-controlling interests - - 

EPRA NAV (group share) 1 690 649 1 644 662 

EPRA NAV (in € per share) (group share) 62.50 60.80 

To include:    

I. Fair value of financial instruments - 55 602 -39 984 

II. Revaluations at fair value of fixed-rate loans(a) - 27 144 -20 383 

III. Deferred tax -  991 -691 

To include/exclude :    

Adjustments in respect of non-controlling interests - - 

EPRA NNNAV (group share) 1 606 912 1 583 604 

EPRA NNNAV (in € per share)  (group share) 59.40 58.54 

(a) Excluding financial debt linked to IFRS 16. 


